Finance and Budget recommended lowering the Bonding Authority Request by utilizing Prior 
Year Fund Balance for support of (3) three CIP projects; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Finance and Budget that the North Beach Fire Boat in the amount of Six Hundred Eighteen 
Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($618,600) was previously approved for funding in FY18; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Finance and Budget that the second project Calvert Marine Museum Renovations Phase II in the 
amount of Seven Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($710,000), projected in the FY19 Budget, 
receive approval for the FY18 budget year and that it desires to use Prior Year Fund Balance; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Finance and Budget that the third project Prince Frederick Recreation Center Land Acquisition,1 
approved on October 31, 2017 for Bonding Authority by the Board, received approval for the 
reallocation of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000) to Prior Year Fund 
Balance; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to increase the FY18 capital 
budget with Prior Year Funds in the amount of Two Million Ten Thousand Dollars ($2,010,000) 
to lower the Bonding Authority; 

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding this Budget Adjustment #BA444 was duly 
advertised in two County newspapers for two consecutive weeks before the public hearing as 
required by Section 5-103(c) of the Code  and held on May 22, 2018, at which time the Board of